1225-001

5 T UNOFHCIAL GEIEte . o

(;{é}’J CONSTRUCTION LOAN AGREEMENT,
7 MORTGAGE NOTE, MULTIFAMILY MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT

OF RENTS AND SECURITY AGREEMENT AND OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONSTRUCTION LOAN AGREEMENT,
MORTGAGE NOTE, MULTIFAMILY MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND
SECURITY AGREEMENT AND GTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS is entered into as
of the 3rd day of November, 1986 by and among CHICAGO TITLE AND
TRUST COMPANY, not personally but sclely as Trustee under Trust

1088650

Agreement dated August 9, 1986 and known as Trust No.

{the "Trust®), SWANSON DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,  an Illinolis
corporation (the "Corporation”}, being the sole beneficiary of
the Trust {(the Trust and the Corporation are hereinafter jointly
referred to as the "Borrower®*), JEROME PFEFFER ("Guarantor") and
IRVING FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOQOCIATION, a corporation
organized under the laws of the United States of America

{"Lenler™).
RECITALS:

A. 2Ocvower, Guarantor and Lender have entered into a
certain Conscruction Loan Agreement and Commitment dated
September 22, 1986 (the "Loan Agreement”), pursuant to which,
among other tunirngs, Lender agreed to loan to Borrower an amount
not to exceed at zny one time the sum of TWG HUNDRED TWO
THOUSAND AND NO/.0J DOLLARS ($202,000.00) (the "Loan™), for the
purposes, upon the terms and subject to the conditions of the
Loan Agreement. The Lcan Agreement provides, among other
things, that the grocersds of the Loan are to bhe used by Borrower
for purposes of (i) acguiring certain real ‘property situated in
the Village of Wheeling. Z7~ok County, Illinocis (the “Property")
and legally described in Zithibit A attached hereto and made a
part hereof, and (ii) paying the cost of constructing certain
site improvements {(collectivaly. the "Improvements*} thereon.

B. The Loan is evidenced ry a certain Mortgage Note (the
“Note"™) dated September 22, 1986 rale by each Borrower to the
order of Lender, pursuant to which/eoch Borrower, jointly and
severally, agreed to pay to the orde. of Lender the principail
sum of Two Hundred Two Thousand zand No/IJ0 Dollars ($£202,000.00)
at the place and in the manner therein provided, together with
interest on said principal sum at the rates set forth therein.

C. The Note is secured, among other tnings, by a
Multifamily Mortgage, Assignment of Rents arnd Security
Agreement (the "Mortgage™) of even date therewith, recorded in

the Cook County, Illinois Recorder oI Deeds on

the Office of I ‘
”E . 1986 as Document S (55(:7//’/ and CGavzring the

[l A e,
Property (the Mortgage and ail other documents evidércing and
securing the Hote are hereinafter collectively referred to as

the "Loan Documents™).
Guarantor has agreed to guarantee the obligations and

Db

liahilities of Borrower under the Note, the Mortgage, the Loan
Agreement and the other Loan Documents. .

E. Borrower has requested that Lender issue a letter of g%
credit {(the "LC") in favor of the Village of Wheeling, Illipnois QO
(the "village™) as security for Borrower's cbligations to Gl
complete certain Improvements in an amount not to exceed <
$131,679. Lender has agreed to issue the LC, subject to ;:

# o]

Borrower and others agreeing to the terms and conditions
contained in thia First Amendment.




NOW,. ‘LJRNQ ErEJQ IbALLduQ’Q«B\é tlsse t;h'elt.c.

and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Borrower, ,
Guarantor and Lender hereby ag9ree as follows. Except as
expressly indicated, zll capitalized terms used herein shall
have the same meanings ascribed to them in the Loan Agreement,

1. The Recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated
herein and made a part hereof.

2. Section 2.1 of the Loan Agreement is hereby amended by
adding the following definitions thereto: .

“LC: An unconditional, irrevocable letter of credit in
favor of the Village, on Lender’'s standard form and
otherwise in form and substance acceptable to Lender in an
amount not to exceed Ons Hundred Thirty-One Thousand
Seventy-Nine and Nos/100 Dollars ($131,079).

village: The Village of Wheeling, Illinois.*

3. Sorrower herepny confirms and certifies to Lender that
each warreaty and representation contained in Article 3 of the
Loan Agrooerent is true, complete and correct in all respects,
except that tre words "and this First Amendment" are hereby
added after thrn word "Agreement™ in line one of subsection (b)
of Section 3.1 3f the Loan Agreement.

4. The follovinug paragraphs are hereby added after the
word "commitment® ¥n Section 4.1 of the Loan Agreement:

*Provided that no default or any event with which the
giving of notice or “ke passage of time, or both, would
constitute a default tliin exists under- this Agreement, the
Mortgage Note or the micrtgage securing the Mortgage Note,
upon written reguest from SBorrower, Lender agrees, subject
to the following additicoral conditions, to issue the LC in
favor of the Village on Lender*'s standard form and otherwise
in form and substance accepiz2dle to Lender; provided,
however, that prior to and as. 2’ condition to Lender being
obligated to issue the LC, Borrswvaer shall pay to Lender an
issuance fee egual to one percent £1%) of the amount of the
LC. Such issuance fee shall be Jeem=1 tec be fully earned
upocn the payment therecf. Any amounts disbursed by Lender
to the Village under the LC at any tire and from time to
time shall be due and payable by BorroWar to Lender ten (10}
day=s after written demand from Lender.

Borrower acknowledges and agrees that Eorrower shall
cause the Village to release and cancel in Tfull-the LC on
the earlier to occcur of (1)} the Completion Date, or (2) the
date on which Lender reasonably determines thait ?:% of the
value of the security for the loan is less than tan sum of |
the outstanding amounts due to Lender under the Moltjage
Note, this Agreement, the mortgage securing the Morigage
Note and the other documents described in Section 4.2 of
this Agreement and the then cutstanding amount of the LC.
In the event Borrower fails to cause the Village to release
and cancel in full the LC on th earlier to occur of the
aforesaid dates, Borrower shall pay to Lender, within ten
{10) days after written demand from Lender, the then
cutstanding amount of the LC. Lender shall hold such amount
paid to it by Borrower, without interest, as security for
any draws made by the Village under the LC and shall have
the absolute right to use such amount to pay any such
draws. So long as the LC is outstanding, Lender shail not

-2

av

g1196598




UNOFEEICIAL COPY, .

be reguired to issue a full-reliease of any af the documents
described in Section 4.2 of this Agreement.”

S. Section 18.1 of the Loan Agreement is hereby amended
by adding the following subsections thereto:

“{k}) the failure by Borrower to pay within ten (10)
days after written demand from Lender any amount disbursed
by Lender to the Village under the LC, together with all

accrued interest thereon at the Mortgage Interest Rate then
in effect; and

(1 Failure by Borrower to pay to Lender the
outstanding amount of the LC on the earlier to cccur of (i)
the Completion Date, or (ii}) the date on which based upon
Lender's reasonable determination, 75% of the value of the
security for the Mortgage Note is less than the sum of all
cutstanding obligations due to Lender under the Mortgage
Nree, this Agreement, the mortgage securing the Maortgage
liote and the other documents described in Section 4.2 of
this Agreement and the then outstanding amount of the LC."

6. 7n+# Schedule attached to the Loan Agreement is hereby
amended by ndling the following thereto:

26, Issuiarce Fee: Borrower shall pay a fee for the

issuance of ¢he LC in the amount of $1,311.*

7. The principcel amount of the Note is hereby increased
to Three Hundred Thirry-Three Thousand Seventy-Nine and No/100
Dcllars ($333,079.00).

8. The words and nunier "Two Hundred Two Thousand and
Q07100 Dollars ($202,000.9%4)" appearing in lines ten, eleven
and twelve in the first pa;ugraph on page 1 of the Note are
hereby deleted and the words i nc number “"Three Hundred
Thirty-Three Thousand Seventy-Nine and 00/100 Dollars
($333,075.00)" are hereby substituted in lieu therecf.

.9. The following paragraph 1s hereby added immediately
above the last paragraph on page 1 c¢f the Note:

*Maker acknowledges that, at the request of Maker, Lender
has agreed to issue a letter of credit fthe "LC")} for the
tenefit of the Village of Wheeling, Iitiinois (the )
*Village"), in an aggregate amount not to.exceed One Hundred
Thirty-One Thousand Seventy-Nine and No/410u Dollars
{$131,079.00) at any one time outstanding. Maker further
acknowledges and agrees that in the event Lander disburses
to the Village all of any portion of the funds evidenced by
the LC, the funds so disbursed at any time and from time to
time shall be deemed to constitute a disbursement Yy Lender
to Maker under this Note as of the day any said disbursement
is made to the Village and shall constitute princifal
indebtedness evidenced by this Note, and notwithstaniing
anything cortained herein to the contrary, such funds,
togetHer with interest thereon at the Loan Rate then in
effect, shall be due and payable from Maker to Lender ten
{10) days after written demand from Lender. In the event
that on the Maturity Date, the LC is outstanding and has

not been released and cancelled in full by the Village. the
outstanding amount of the LC shall be deemed to have bLeen
disbursed by Lender to Maker under this Note on the Maturity
Date and shall constitute principal indebtedness evidenced
by this Note, and notwithstanding anything contained herein
to the contrary, said outstanding amount, shall be due and

STTHGEO8

-3




 UNOFFICIAL.GOPY .,

wf
payable from Maker to Lender in“teén (10) days after written
demand from Lender.”™

10. The words ",except as expressly provided to the
contrary in (£) and (g) below” are hereby added immediately

after the word "hereof” in subparagraph (a) on the top of page 23
of the Note.

11. The word "or" is hereby added immediately after the word
“rTrust® in subparagraph (e) on the top of page 3 of the Note,

12. The following subparagraphs (£f) and (g) are added
immediately after subparagraph {e) on the top of page 3 of the
Note:

a{f) the failure by Maker to make payment to Lender of
any amount disbursed by Lender to the Village under the LC,
together with accrued interest thereon at the Loan Rate then

ja effect, within ten (10) days after wriitten demand from
teunder; or

.1} the failure by Maker to make payment to Lender of
the catstanding amount of the LC on the earlier to occur of
(i) the Maturity Date, or (ii} the date on which based upon
Lender's <e¢asonable determination, 75% of the value of the
security fo. this Note is less than the sum of all
ocoutstanding obligations due to Lender under this Note, the
Mortgage and ithe other Loan Documents and the then
outstanding anount of the LC.”

13. The words ard number "Two Hundred Two Thousand and
Nos100 Dollars ($202,000 00)" appearing in lines one and two of
the second paragraph appraring on page 1 of the Mortgage are
hereby deleted and the woif= and number "Three Hundred
Thirty-Three Thousand Seventy-Nine and 00/100 Dollars
{($334,079.00)" are hereby sulstituted in lieu thereof.

14. The following sentence 475 added after the word
“Instrument® in paragraph 1 on ploz 3 of the Mortgage:

“Notwithstanding anything c¢ontained herein to the
contrary, any amounts disbursed by Lender on behalf of
Borrower to the Village of Wheeling/ illinois under the LC
{(as défined in the Note), together vitk interest thereon at
the applicable Loan Rate (as defined 4y the Note) then in
effect under the Note, shall be due and ravable ten (10}
days after written demand from Lender."

15. The number “$199,600.00" appearing in ‘Paragraph 30 on
page 7 of the Mortgage is hereby deleted and the rumber
»%333,079,00" is hereby substituted in lieu therecf.

16. The obligation of Lender to agree to the issuance of
the LC shall be subject to Barrower having delivered or zausing
to be delivered to Lender the following, all of which shail be
in form and substance acceptable to Lender:

(a) This First Amendment;

{b) &an endorsement to the title policy required
pursuant te Paragraph 6.1(b) of the Loan Agreement issued
by the Title Insurance Company (as defined in the Loan
agreement) describing the insured Mortgage thereunder as
including this First Amendment, extending the effective
date of such title policy to the date of the recording of
this First Amendment and increasing the amount of the
pending disbursement endorsement therecf by the sum of
$131,079; and

&L
-
oy
A
-
p
@




. UNOFEICIAL COPY, .

o (c) Payment to Lender of a fee for the issuance of
the LC in the amount of $1,311.

Upon the satisfaction of the requirements set forth in

17.
Lender shall issue the LC.

Paragraph 16 above,

In addition to the Loan Expenses described in Article S

18.
of the Loan Agreement, Borrower hereby agrees to pay all
costs and fees relating to issuance of the

expenses, charges,
LC, including Lender's attorneys®' fees in connection with the
negotiation and documentation of the agreements contained in

this First Amendment, all recording fees and charges, title
insurance charges and premiums, and all cother ekxpenses,
charges, costs and fees referred to in or necessitated by the
terms of this First Amendment {collectively, the "Additional
Loan Expenses®™). The Additional Loan Expenses shall bear
interest from the date so incurred until paid at an annual rate
equal to five percent (5%) plus the Lcan Rate (as defined in

the N t=) then in effect under the Note.

19, ~=Sach Borrower has full power and authority to execute
and delivar this First Amendment and to perform their respective
obligatiois hereunder. Upon the execution and delivery thereof,
this First anazndment will be valid, binding and enforceable upon
each Borrower and Guarantor, as the case may be, in accordance
with its terms./ Execution and delivery of this First Amendment
does not and wiil not contravene, conflict with, violate or
constitute a2 defaullt under (i) the articles of incorporation
and by~laws governing the Corporation, or (ii}) any applicable
law, rule, regulaticon, }udgment, decree or order or any
agreement, indenture or _dinstrument to which either Borrower or
Guarantor is a party or 3s bound, or which is binding upon or

applicable to the Project, or any portion thereof.

20. All references toc the-"Loan Agreement®” contained in
the Note, the Mortgage and the cther Loan Documents shall be
deemed to refer to the Loan Agcizement, as amended by this First

Amendment.

21. All references to the "Nole' contained in the Loan
Agreement, the Mortgage and the othe:s Loan Documents shall be
deemed to refer to the Note, as amendsd bv this First Amendment.

22. All references to the “Mortgage®™ contained in the Loan
Agreement, the Note and the other Loan Documi:nts shall be deemed
to refer ta the Mortgage, as amended by this first Amendment.

23. All references to the cther "Loan Documents” contained
in the Loan Agreement, the Note and the Mortgage shall be deemed
to refer to the Loan Documents, as amended by this First

Amendment.

24. The Mortgage secures the Note, as amended by «cuis

First Amendment.

25, Each Borrower and Guarantor hereby ratifies and
confirms its respective liabilities and obligations, the Lecan
Agreement, the Note, the Mortgage and the other Lecan Documents,
as amended by this First Amendment, and the liens and security
interests created thereby, and acknowledges that he or it has no
claims or set-offs to the enforcement by Lender of the

defenses,
obligations and liabilities of Borrower or Guarantor, as the
case may be, under the Loan Agreement, the Note, the Mortgage ang
the other Loan Documents, as amended by this First Amendment. é;
26. This First Amendment shall be binding on the Trust, the%é
Corporation, Guarantor and their respective heirs, legatees, gl
-
>
&L

-5




L//;his instrument prepared by:
Jerrold M. Peven, Esg.

crrt ANQEFICIAL GOPY s .o

shall inure to the benefit of Lender, 1ts successors and —ssigns.

27. Except as expressly provided herein, the Loan '
Agreement, the Note, the Mortgage and the other Loan Documents

shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with their
respective terms.

28. This First Amendment is executed by Chicage Title and
Trust Company, not personally, but solely as Trustee as
aforesaid, in the exercise of the power and authority conferred
upon and vested in said Trustee, and it is expressly understcood
and agreed that nothing in this First Amendment shall be

construed as creating any personal liability on said Trustee,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

this First Amendment has been entered
into as of the date first above written,

CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY,
not personally, but solely as
Trustee as aforesaid

oo By: Lt Dk L

- Title: 3 .

et Attest: ‘_;//éf;n 7 <

- Title: ASSY, SECAETARY

ol .

(& )
SWANSON DEVELOPMENT CORFPORATION,
an Ill1no:s corporation

wy

[t

& aAttest:

- Tit.lrm:

n.- -3

— ol o -

< i 7

= JERPME PFLFFER [/ JI{/

o

.\
J
u

-

i
'

IRVING FEDERAT SAVINGS AND LOAN

ASSOCIATION, 2 ra*poratzon

organized under ~he laws of the
UInited States of Ar=r1ca
— " !:
By: fﬁﬁggﬁ 441.1?»
Title: Ex,_ Vil ACE S

/
Attest: éi.zfa'gﬁﬂiu-_:—g ~ /)7'

Title: Lot s o p— dgg‘ T \s’

X

Permanent Real Estate

_ Tax Index Nos.
Greenberger, Krauss & Jacobs,’ . , i
Chartered ;5‘1/Z7"5721/L£ﬁn3a23
180 North LaSalle Street
Suite 2700
Chicago, Illinois 60601 Street Address: (‘g
Vacant Land tﬁ
wWheeling, Illinois %
(o]
. . o
~6- = Lo




, UNOFFICIAL COPY, ,

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNT? OF COOK )

X, AR RS R I Tt . & Notary Public in
and for said County. in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY
THAT SUSAN BECKER and AQUINTHA SMITH B

) sl personally known to me to be the same
persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument
as such ASST VICE VHESIDENT and _asSL SECRETARY ., respectively of
Chicago Title and Trust Company {(the "Company"),.appeared bhefore
me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they
signed and delivered the said instrument pursuant to authority
given by the Board of Directors of said Company, as Trustee as
their free and voluntary act and deed, and as the free and
voluntary act and deed ¢f said Company, as Trustee for the uses
and purposes therein set forth,

G1YFN under my hand and notarial seal, this ggzﬁflﬂay of

Moy nibe , 1986.
5 €.
_A%ZQLekié;_ G?CW' g t-2
Notary Public

(SEAL)

My Commission expiiss:

g;/24/4?7 - .

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

885.
COUNTY OF COOK )
I, ). » & Notary ﬁublic in
and for said@ County, in the State al{nresaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY
THAT and _ ’

personally known to me to be the same peisnns whose names are
subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such
and r respectively, of Swanson
Development Corporation, an Illinois Corporacion {the
"Corporation®), appeared before me this day ir person and
severally acknowledged that they signed and delirered the said
instrument pursuant to authority given by the BGird of
Directors of said Corporation, as their own free and voluntary
act and deed, and as the free and voluntary act and resa2d of
said Corporation, for the uses and purposes therein ze. -forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this . Cay of
. 1986,

Notary Pyblic

(SEAL)

My Commission expires:

1195598

-
-

e




' UNOFFICIAL, COPY,

STATE OF ILLINOIS
) * SSo .
COUNTY OF COOK ? :

I.,° » a Notary Public in
and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY
THAT Jerome Pfeffer personally known to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
- appeared before me this day in person and seversally -
acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument
as his free and voluntary act and deed., for the uses and
purposes therein set forth,

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this day of
., 1986,

Notary Public

{SEAL)
My Commissior expires:
STATE COF ILLINOIS )
S*,.

COUNTY OF COOK ! - N

I, . @& Notary Public in
and for said County, in the Sta.e aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY
THAT and .

persconally known to me to be the sare persons whose names are
subscribed to the foregoing instrumen’: as such
and . respectively, «wf Irving Federal Savings
and Loan Association (the "Associaticn*). . appeared before me
this day in person and severally acknowledged that they signed
and delivered the said instrument pursuact to authority given
by the Board of Directors ¢f said Associatiuon as their free and
voluntary act and deed, and as the free and vciuntary act and
deed of said Association, for the uses and pulpe¢ses therein set
forth. :

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this _ |  day of
. , 1986. .

Notary Public -
{SEAL)

My Commission expires:




fiﬁ——fi————————————t:-----lllllllllllllllllll.lllllllllllllllllllll.llll
- 'UNOFFICIAL COPY, , , ,

EXEIBIT A

LOTS 1 THROUGH 13 INCLUSIVE IN SWANSON'S Sp DIV
ST 1/2 OF THE SOUTH aﬁéT i}QNDSFTBE SOUTH
WEST 271.0 FEET

THE NORTH 1/4 OF THE WE
EAST 1/4 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 164.06 FEET OF THE
AND EXCEPT THE SOUTH 100.0 FEET OF THE WEST 250,00 FEET THEREOF)

RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL

IN SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH,
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

65y FlMguarsy RD

J

TEZ;MMQ 7iwé%dﬁzl~¢£axﬁdﬂj7(> Y TPt e,
270 f) erites
(1 ereg 3 LR, AL 7

{fiézL/J Cgkﬁbétﬂ22¢;;£u, 63f? ﬁ32a7££€;6
BOX STV,
=

G11955%®

r




