UNOEFICIAL COPRY

. . . N4 | 7 \ |
lllinois Anti-Predatory
Doc#, 2408714202 Fee: $107.00

Lend I ng Database KAREN A, YARBROUGH
Prog ram CCOK COUNTY CLERK'S CFFICE

Date 3/27/2024 11:43 AM Pg: 1 of 11

Certificate of Exemption

844-768-1713

The property identified as: PIN: 07-22-311-007-0000

Address:

Street: 100 BRANCHWOOD DRIVE

Street line 2:

City: SCHAUMBURG State: IL ZIP Code: 60193

Lender. Y-S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOGIAT'ION

Borrower: SHUKHRAT MIRZOEV AND RAYHONA YULDOSHEVA! 'MARRIED TO EACH OTHER

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $131,079.00

This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requireinzats of 765 ILCS 77/70
et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity or person.

Certificate number: 188E0E84-20F0-4F09-BO83-8C87257220FA Execution date: 3/20/2024




2408714202 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Return To: Radian Settlement
Services

550 E Swedesford Rd, Ste 350
Wayne, PA 19087

Prepared By: Kylic Rac Banack
9380 Bxualsior Bl

Hopkins, MN-35343

Mortgage

wWith Future Advance Clause

The date of this Mortgage ( “Securiry [rst umert”) is March 20, 2024,

Mortgagor Lender

SHUKHRAT MIRZOEV AND RAYHONA LS. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
YULDOSHEVA,MARRIED TO EACH OTHER  Drganized and existing under the laws of the

100 BRANCHWOOD DR Un:ted States

SCHAUMBURG, IL 60193 0380 EXCLULSIOR BLVD
HOPKIME, MN 55343

1. Conveyance. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
acknowledged, and to secure the Secured Debt (defined below) and Mortgagsi's performance under
this Security Instrument, Mottgagor grants, bargains, sells, conveys, mortgages and warrants to Lender
the following described property:

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE CITY OF
SCHAUMBURG, COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, DESCRIBED ASLOY 334N
TIMBERCREST WOODS UNIT 5. BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTHEAST /% GF
SECTION 21, AND THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 22, BOTH IN TOWNSHIP 41 NGRTH,
RANGE 10, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINGIS.

Parcel ID Number: 07-22-311-007-0000

The property is located in COOK County at 100 BRANCHWOOD DR, SCHAUMBURG, Illinois
60193.

Together with all rights, easements, appurtenances, royalties, mineral rights, oil and gas rights,
all water and riparian rights, ditches, and water stock and all existing and future improvements,

Wortgage Open End-IL
® 2023 Wolters Kluwer Financial Sevices, Ing. 1072023
Al rights reserved. 2024031924,1.0.5467-020231127Y Page 1 of 10



2408714202 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

structures, fixtures, and replacements that may now, or at any time in the future, be part of the real
estate described above (all referred to as “Property”).

2. Secured Debt and Future Advances. The term “Secured Debt” is defined as follows:

(A) Debt incurred under the terms of all promissory note(s), contract(s), guaranty(ies) or other
evidence of debt described below and all their extensions, renewals, modifications or
substitutions.

The credit agreement signed by SHUKHRAT MIRZOEV and RAYHONA YULDOSHEVA
(the “Borrower "y and dated the same date as this Security Instrument (the “Noze 7). Under
the Note, the Lender agrees, subject to certain terms, conditions and limitations, to make
advances to the Borrower in a principal amount outstanding not to exceed One hundred thirty
one tiousand seventy-nine and 00/100 Dollars (U.8. $131,079.00). Borrower has promised to
pay th1s debt with interest in regular periodic payments and to pay the debt in full not later than
March 1%, 2054. The interest rate stated in the Note is nine and 95 hundredths percent (9.95%).
If this Secu(1iy Instrument is an adjustable rate mortgage loan, this initial rate is subject to
change in accordance with the Note.

(B) All future advancesirom Lender to Mortgager or other future obligations of Mortgagor to
Lender under any proznissory note, contract, guaranty, or other evidence of debt executed
by Mortgagor in favor of Lender after this Security Instrument whether or not this Security
Instrument is specifically reierenced. If more than one person signs this Security Instrument,
each Mortgagor agrees that tiis Security Instrument will secure all future advances and future
obligations that are given to or ticunsd by any one or more Mortgagor, or any one or more
Morlgagor and others. All future advances and other future obligations are secured by this
Security Instrument even though all o1 partay not yet be advanced. All future advances and
other future obligations are secured as if 1hade on the date of this Security Instrument. Nothing
in this Security Instrument shall constitute a Corimitment to make additional or future loans or
advances in any amount. Any such commitmen: mdst be agreed to in a separate writing.

(C) Al other obligations Mortgagor owes to Lender, which may later arise, to the extent not
prohibited by law, including, but not limited to, liabilitics for overdrafts relating to any deposit
account agreement between Mortgagor and Lender.

(D) All additional sums advanced and expenses incurred by Lender for insuring, preserving or
otherwise protecting the Property and its value and any other suinz advanced and expenses
incurred by Lender under the terms of this Security Instrument.

In the event that Lender fails to provide any required notice of the right of rescistion, Lender waives
any subsequent security interest in the Mortgagor's principal dwelling that is created by-this Security
Instrument.

This Security Instrument will not secure any other debt if Lender fails, with respect to that sdher debt,
to fulfill any necessary requirements or to conform to any limitations of Regulation Z and X that are
required for loans secured by the Property.

3. Mortgage Covenants. Mortgagor agrees that the covenants in this section are material
obligations under the Secured Debt and this Security Instrument. If Maortgagor breaches any covenant
in this section, Lender may refuse to make additional extensions of credit and reduce the credit limit.
By not exercising either remedy on Mortgagor's breach, Lender does not waive Lender's right to later
consider the event a breach if it happens again.

Morigage Open End-IL
© 2023 Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc. 10/2023
Al righta reserved. 2024031924.1.0.5487-J20231127Y Page20f 10



2408714202 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Payments. Mortgagor agrees that all paymenis under the Secured Debt will be paid when due and
in accordance with the terms of the Secured Debt and this Security Instrument.

Prior Security Interests. Wiih regard to any other mortgage, deed of ttust, security agreement
or other lien document that created a prior security interest or encumbrance on the Property,
Mortgagor agrees to make all payments when due and to perform or comply with all covenants.
Mortgagor also agrees not to allow any modification or extension of, nor to request any future
advances under any note or agreement secured by the lien document without Lender’s priar writfen
approval.

Clairez Against Title. Mortgagor will pay all taxes, assessments, fiens, encumbrances, lease
payinents, ground rents, utilities, and other charges relating to the Property when due. Lender may
require Mertgagor to provide to Lender copies of all notices that such amounts are due and the
receipts evideacing Mortgagor's payment. Mortgagor will defend title to the Property against any
claims thatwould impair the lien of this Security Instrument. Mortgagor agrees to assign to Lender,
as requested by Lirder, any rights, claims or defenses Mortgagor may have against parties who
supply labor or matzrizls to maintain or imprave the Property.

Property Condition, Alicrations and Inspection. Mortgagor will keep the Property in good
condition and make all repairs that are reasonably necessary. Mortgagor shall not commit or allow
any waste, impairment, or deter’oration of the Property. Mortgagor agrees that the nature of the
occupancy and use will not substantiaily change without Lender's prior written consent. Mortgagor
will not pexmit any change in any licspse, restrictive covenant or easement without Lender's prior
written consent. Mortgagor will notify Lerder of all demands, proceedings, claims and actions
apainst Mortgagor, and of any loss or damage to the Property.

Lender or Lender's agents may, at Lender's option, enter the Property at any reasonable time for the
purpose of inspecting the Property. Lender shall oive-Mortgagor notice at the time of or before an
inspection specifying a reasonable purpose for the inspection. Any inspection of the Property shall
be entirely for Lender's benefit and Morigagor will in no/way rely on Lender’s inspection,

Authority to Perform. If Mortgagor fails to perform any duty or any of the covenants contained
in this Security Instrument, Lender may, without notice, perforn or'cause them to be performed.
Mortgagor appoints Lender as attorney in fact to sign Mortgagor's zizme or pay any amount
necessary for performance. Lendet's right to perform for Mortgagor stia'l ot create an obligation to
perform, and Lender's failure to perform will not preclude Lender from siereising any of Lender's
other rights under the law or this Security [nstrument.

Assignment of Leases and Rents. Mortgagor assigns, grants, bargains, coriveys, mortgages
and warrants to Lender as additional security all the right, title and interest in the fiiewing (all
included in “Properiy™): existing or future leases, subleases, licenses, guaranties and.any other
written or verbal agreements for the use and occupancy of the Property, including any eiteusions,
renewals, modifications or replacements (all referred to as “Leases ”); and rents, issues and profits
(all referred to as “Rents”). In the event any item listed as Leases or Rents is determined to be
personal property, this assignment will also be regarded as a security agreement. Mortgagor will
promptly provide Lender with copies of the Leases and will certify these Leases are true and
cortect copies. The existing Leases will be provided on execution of the assignment, and all future
Leases and any other information with respect to these Leases will be provided immediately after
they are executed. Mortgagor may collect, receive, enjoy and use the Rents so long as Mortgagor is
not in default.

Morigage Open End-IL :
© 2023 Woltars Kluwer Financial Services, Inc. 1002023
Afl rights reservad. 2024031924.1.0.5467-J20231127Y Paga 30f 10



2408714202 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Upon default, Mortgagor will receive any Rents in trust for Lender and will not commingle the
Rents with any other funds. Mortgagor agrees that this Security Instrument is immediately effective
between Mortgagor and Lender and effective as to third parties on the recording of this Security
Instrument. As long as this Security Instrument is in effect, Mortgagor warrants and represents

that no default exists under the Leases, and the parties subject to the Leases have not violated any
applicable law on leases, licenses and landlords and tenants.

Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Mortgagor agrees to comply
with the provisions of any [ease if this Security Instrument is on a leasehold. If the Property
includes a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Mortgagor will perform all of
Mortgzzor's duties under the covenants, by-laws, or regulations of the condominium or planned
unit‘devzlopment.

Condemaation. Mortgagor will give Lender prompt notice of any pending or threatened action,
by private or public entities to purchase or take any or all of the Property through condemnation,
eminent domary, or any other means. Mortgagor authorizes Lender to intervene in Mortgagor's
name in any of the'absve described actions or claims. Mortgagor assigns to Lender the proceeds

of any award or claim for damages connected with a condemnation or other taking of all or any
part of the Property, Such proceeds shall be considered payments and will be applied as provided in
this Security Instrument. T assignment of proceeds is subject to the terms of any prior mortgage,
deed of trust, security agreemenz or other lien document.

Insurance. Mortgagor shall keep Property insured against loss by fire, flood, theft and other
hazards and risks reasonably associated with the Property due to its type and location. This
insurance shall be maintained in the amoessts and for the periods that Lender requires. What Lender
requires pursuant to the preceding two sentenses can change during the term of the Secured Debt.
The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Mortgagor subject to Lender's
approval, which shall not be unreasonably withhzlel, If Mortgagor fails 1o maintain the coverage
described above, Lender may, at Lender's option, obtain-coverage to protect Lender's rights in the
Property according to the terms of this Security Instrumeit:

All insurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable te-Lender and shall include a standard
"mortgage clause” and, whete applicable, "loss payee clause”. ortgagor shall immediately
notify Lender of cancellation or termination of the insurance. Leiid<rchall have the right to hold
the policies and renewals. [f Lender requires, Mortgagor shall immediately give to Lender all
receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. Upon loss, Mortgagor shxtlgive immediate notice
to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made immediately by
Mortgagor.

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, all insurance proceeds shall be applied to the resteiation or
repair of the Property or to the Secured Debt, whether or not then due, at Lender's optior. Any
application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the scheduled
payment nior change the amount of any payment. Any excess will be paid to the Mortgagol. It the
Property is acquired by Lender, Mortgagor's right to any insurance policies and proceeds resulting
from damage to the Property before the acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the Secured
Debt immediately before the acquisition.

Financial Reports and Additionatl Documents. Mortgagor will provide to Lender upon
request, any financial statement or information Lender may deem reasonably necessary, Mortgagor
agrees 1o sign, deliver, and file any additional documents or certifications that Lender may consider

Mortgage Open End-iL
& 2023 Wolters Kluwer Financial Senices, Inc, ' 1072023
Al rights reserved, 2024031924.1.0.5467-J2023 127 Page 4 of 10



2408714202 Page: 6.0of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

necessary to perfect, continue, and preserve Mortgagor's obligations under this Security Instrument
and Lender's lien status on the Property.

4. Due on Sale. Lender may, at its option, declare the entire balance of the Secured Debt to be
immediately due and payable upon the creation of, or contract for the creation of, a transfer or sale
of all or any part of the Property. This right is subject to the restrictions imposed by federal law, as
applicable.

5. Warranties and Representations. Mortgagor has the right and authority to enter into this
Security Instrument. The execution and delivery of this Security Instrument will not violate any
agreement governing Mortgagor or to which Mortgagor 1s a party.

6. Defauit. Mortgagor will be in default if any of the following cccur:

Fraud. Anv Borrower engages in fraud or material misrepresentation in connection with the
Secured Delit that is an open end home equity plan.

Payments. Any Berrower on any Secured Debt that is an open end home equity plan fails to
make a payment when due,

Property. Any action or/ifiaction by Borrower or Mortgagor occurs that adversely affects the
Property or Lender's rights i the Property. This includes, but is not limited to, the following:

(a) Mortgagor fails to maintain (equired insurance on the Property; (b) Mortgagor transfers the
Property; (¢) Mortgagor commiiz-wacte or otherwise destructively uses or fails fo maintain the
Property such that the action or inactionadversely affects Lender's security; (d) Mortgagor fails
to pay taxes on the Property or otherwise Jails to act and thereby causes a lien to be filed against
the Property that is senior to the lien of th's Security Instrument; (¢) a sole Mortgagor dies; ()
if more than one Morigagor, any Mortgagor (lies and Lender's security is adversely affected; (g)
the Property is taken through eminent domain; (!{) & judgment is filed against Mortgagor and
subjects Mortgagor and the Property to action that wdversely affects Lender's interest; or (i) a prior
lienholder forecloses on the Property and as a resalt, Lienider's interest is adversely affected.

Executive Officers. Any Borrower is an executive officir-of Lender or an affiliate and such
Borrower becomes indebted to Lender or another lender in an #ggtegate amount greater than the
amount permitted under federal laws and regulations.

7. Remedies on Default. In addition to any other remedy available und<i the terms of this Security
[nstrument, Lender may accelerate the Secured Debt and foreclose this Securiiynstrument in a
manner provided by law if Mortgagor is in default. In some instances, federal ardistate law will
require Lender to provide Mortgagor with notice of the right to cure, or other notices-and may
establish time schedules for foreclosure actions. Upon default, Lender shall have th= rignt, without
declaring the whole indebtedness due and payable, to foreclose against all or part of the Property. This
Security Instrument shall continue as a lien on any part of the Property not sold on foreclesure.

At the option of the Lender, all or any part of the agreed fees and charges, accrued interest and
principal shall become immediately due and payable, after giving notice if required by law, upon the
occurrence of a default or anytime thereafter.

The acceptance by Lender of any sum in payment or partial payment on the Secured Debt after the
balance is due or is accelerated or after foreclosure proceedings are filed shall not constitute a waiver
of Lender's right to require complete cure of any existing default. By not exercising any remedy on

Mortgage Qpen End-IL
© 2023 Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, inc. 1012023
All rights reserved. 2024031924.1.0.5487-J2023 4127V Page 5 of 10



2408714202 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mortgagor's default, Lender does not waive Lender's right to later consider the event a default if it
happens again. :

8. Expenses; Advances on Covenants; Attorneys’ Fees; Collection Costs. If Mortgagor
breaches any covenant in this Security Instrument, Mortgagor agrees o pay all expenses Lender incurs
in performing such covenants or protecting its security interest in the Property. Such expenses include,
but are not limited to, fees incurred for inspecting, preserving, or otherwise protecting the Property
and Lender's security interest. These expenses are payable on demand and will bear interest from the
date of payment until paid in full at the highest rate of interest in effect as provided in the terms of

the Secured Debt. Mortgagor agrees to pay all costs and expenses incurred by Lender in collecting,
enforcing ar protecting Lender's rights and remedies under this Security Instrument. This amount

may incluc, but is not limited to, attorneys' fees, court costs, and other legal expenses. To the extent
permitted by the United States Bankruptcy Code, Mortgagor agrees to pay the reasonable attorneys'
fees Lender 1n90vs to collect the Secured Debt as awarded by any court exercising jurisdiction under
the Bankruptcy Code, This Security [nstrument shall remain in effect until released.

9. Environmental Lavss and Hazardous Substances. As used in this section, (1)
“Environmental Law” mbaus, without limitation, the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation and Liability £¢i (CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. 9601 et seq.), and all other federal, state

and local laws, regulations, ordinances, court orders, attorney general opinions or interpretive

letters concerning the public health; safaty, welfare, environment or a hazardous substance; and @
“Hazardous Substance” means any-toxic, radioactive or hazardous material, waste, pollutant or
contaminant which has characteristics wiish render the substance dangerous or potentially dangerous
to the public health, safety, welfare or environment. The term includes, without [imitation, any
substances defined as "hazardous material,” "toxic substances," "hazardous waste," "hazardous
substance," or "regulated substance" under any Lnvitonmental Law.

Mortgagor represents, warrants and agrees that:

(A) Except as previously disclosed and acknowledged i writing to Lender, no Hazardous
Substance is or will be locaied, siored or released o ¢ in the Property. This restriction does
not apply to small quantities of Hazardous Substances ‘nat are generally recognized to be
appropriate for the normal use and maintenance of the Property

(B) Except as previously disclosed and acknowledged in writing to-Lender, Mortgagor and every
tenant have been, are, and shall remain in full compliance with ariy zpplicable Environmental
Law.

(C) Mortgagor shall immediately notify Lender if a release or threatened reledse of a Hazardous
Substance occurs on, under or about the Property or there is a vielation i any-Favironmental
Law concerning the Property. In such an event, Mortgagor shall take all necessary remedial
action in accordance with any Environmental Law.

(D)) Mortgagor shall immediately notify Lender in writing as soon as Mortgagor has reason to
believe there is any pending or threatened investigation, claim, or proceeding relating to.ihe
release or threatened release of any Hazardous Substance or the violation of any Environmental
Law.

10. Escrow for Taxes and Insurance. Mortgagor will pay to Lender amounts for (a) yearly taxes
and assessments on the Property which under the Jaw may be superior to this Security Instrument,
(b) vearly leasshold payments or ground rents (if any), (c) yearly premiums for hazard or property
insurance, (d) yearly premiums for flood insurance (if any), and (e) yearly premiums for morigage

Mortgage Open End-IL
@© 2023 Wollers Kiuwer Financial Services, Ing. 10/2023
All rights reserved. 2024031924.1.0.5467-J20231127% Page ol 10



2408714202 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

insurance (if any). Mortgagor will pay those amounts to Lender unless Lender tells Mortgagor, in
writing, that Mortgagor does not have to do so, or unless the law requires otherwise. Mortgagor will
make those payments at the times required by Lender.

Lender will estimate from time to time Mortgagor's yearly taxes, assessments, leasehold payments

or ground rents and insurance premiums, which will be called the “Escrow Items ", Lender will use
existing assessments and bills and reasonable estimates of future assessments and bills. The amounts
that Mortgagor pays to Lender for Escrow ltems under this section will be called the “Funds ™. Lender
will collect and held Funds in an amount not to exceed the maximum amount a lender for a federally
related mortgage loan may require for Mortgagor's escrow account under the federal Real Estate
Settlemenr Procedures Act of 1974 (as amended), unless another law that applies to the Funds sets a
lesser ainarat. If so, Lender will collect and hold Funds in the lesser amount.

Lender will eep the Funds in a savings or banking institution which has its deposits or accounts
insured or guarzntoed by a federal or state agency. If Lender is such an institution, Lender may hold
the Funds. Lender/will use the Funds to pay the Escrow [tems. Lender will give Mortgagor, without
charge, an annual acedursing of the Funds. That accounting must show all additions to and deductions
from the Funds and thé reason for each deduction.

Lender may not charge Mortgager-for holding or keeping the Funds, for using the Funds to pay
Escrow Items, for analyzing Martgaear's payments of Funds, or for receiving, verifying and totaling
assessments and bills. However, L :nde. may charge Mortgagor for these services if Lender pays
Morigagor interest on the Funds and i7th» law permits Lender to make such a charge. Lender may
require Mortgagor to pay a one-time charge for an independent real estate iax reporting service used
by Lender in accordance with the Secured 17¢bts, unless applicable law provides otherwise. Lender
will not be required to pay Mortgagor any inleresi ur earnings on the Funds unless either (i) Lender
and Mortgagor agree in writing, at the time Morwagor signed this Security Instrument, that Lender

will pay interest on the Funds; or (ii) the law requires Lender to pay interest on the Funds.

If the Funds held by Lender exceed the amounts permittec to be held by applicable law, Lender will
account to borrower for the excess Funds in accordance with/thz requirements of applicable law. If the
amount of the funds held by Lender at any time is not sufficieiii'to pay the Escrow [tems when due,
Lender may notify borrower in writing, and, in such case, borrow¢r wi'l pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage or deficiency. Borrower shall makg up the shortage or deficiency as
Lender directs, subject to the requirements of applicable law.

If, by reason of any default under this Security Instrument, Lender declares 21l Secured Debts due and
payable, Lender may then apply any Funds against the Secured Debls.

When Mortgagor has paid all of the sums secured, Lender will promptly refund to [fortzagor any
Funds that are then being held by Lender.

11. Joint and Individual Liability; Co-Signers; Successors and Assigns Bounda. All
duties under this Security Instrument are joint and individual. 1f Mortgagor signs this Security
Instrument but does not sign an evidence of debt, Mortgagor does so only to mortgage Mortgagor's
interest in the Property to secure payment of the Secured Debt and Mortgagor does not agree to be
personally liable on the Secured Debt. If this Security Insirument secures a guaranty between Lender
and Mortgagor, Mortgagor agrees to waive any rights that may prevent Lender from bringing any
action or claim against Mortgagor or any party indebted under the obligation. These rights may
include, but are not limited to, any anti-deficiency or one-action laws. The duties and benefits of this
Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Mortgagor and Lender.

Mertgage Opan End-IL
@ 2023 Welters Kluwer Financial Serviceg, Inc, 10/2023
All rights reserved, 2024031924,1,0.5467-J2023 1127 Page 7 of 10



2408714202 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

12. Severability; Interpretation. This Security Instrument is complete and fully integrated.

This Security Instrument may not be amended or modified by oral agreement. Any section in this
Security Instrument, attachments, or any agreement related to the Secured Debt that conflicts with
applicable law will not be effective, unless that law expressly or impliedly permits the variations by
written agreement. If any section of this Security Instrument cannot be enforced according to its terms,
that section will be severed and will not affect the enforceability of the remainder of this Security
Instrument. Whenever used, the singular shall include the plural and the plural the singular. The
captions and headings of the sections of this Security Instrument are for convenience only and are not
to be used to interpret or define the terms of this Security Instrument. Time is of the essence in this
Security Insttument.

13. Notice Unless otherwise required by law, any notice shall be given by delivering it or by mailing
it by first class rail to the appropriate party's address in this Security Instrument, or to any other
address designziediin writing. Notice to one mortgagor will be deemed to be notice to all mortgagors.

14. Waivers. Excepric the extent prohibited by law, Mortgagor waives all appraisement and
homestead exemption rights relating to the Property.

15. Maximum Obligation Zimit. The total principal amount secured by this Security Instrument
at any one time shall not excecd $131,079.00. This limitation of amaount does not include interest,
attorneys fees, and other fees and cliarges validly made pursuant to this Security Instrument. Also,
this limitation does not apply to advanczs made under the terms of this Security Instrument to protect
Lender's security and to perform any of the-covenants contained in this Security Instrument.

16. Line of Credit. The Secured Debt inc'Giies a revolving line of credit. Although the Secured Debt
may be reduced to a zero balance, this Security Jsstrament will remain in effect until released.

17. Applicable Law. This Security Instrument shell be governed by Federal law and the law of the
jurisdiction in which the Property is Jocated.

18. Riders. The covenants and agreements of each of the ridits checked below are incorporated into
and supplement and amend the terms of this Security [nstrunient:

[Check all applicable boxes)

O Assignment of Leases and Rents O Other: N,

19. 0 Additional Terms.

Signatures Y ~ |
-

By signing below, Morlgagor agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Seewify instrument

and in any attachments. Mortgagor also acknowledges receipt of a copy of this Security Fstrument on
the date stated in this Security Instrument.

Mortgagor
Py 20024
SHUKHRAT MIRZOLEYV " Date'

Mortgage Open End-IL
© 2023 Wolters Kluwer Financiai Services, Inc. 1072023
All rights reserved. 2024031924 .1.0.8467-J20231127Y Page 3 of 10



2408714202 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

R

RAYHONA YULDOSHEVA Date

Acknowledgment
State of [llinois
County of COOK

This Znstrument was acknowledged before me this 10 dayof Yo L, .
e ] by '
SHUKHRA ], MIRZOEV

Qvf/@( Q.,CM?
/wfargﬁfPublic >

Sue b2 SLilo
Notary Public Name

In Person

In Person Electronic Using an
Electronic System Provider Official Seal
(] Remote Online Notarization Using § - Notary Public - State of lllinais |
Audio-Video Technology i-:’y:ommmsmn Expires Apr 22, 2025 b

%is notarial act was completed:

SUELA SULO

Morigage Open End-1L
© 2023 Wolters Kluwer Financial Senvices, Inc. 10/2023
All rights reserved. 20240231924.1.0.5467-J20231127Y Page 8 of 10



2408714202 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Acknowledgment

State of Illinois

County of COCK

This instrument was acknowledged before me this do dayof Morely

UM by
RAYHONA YULDOSHEVA

El

7
H//fﬁﬂgig;fﬁ;ﬁ?4ipl /E;;;zh/{:;:?

Croist S 2
Notary Public Name .« —

This notarial act was completed: B
SUELA

In Petson SUeL,
In Person Electronic Usiig ar Notary Pubzﬁcw{ Seal

Electronic System Provider
(] Remote Online Notarization Using
Audio-Video Technology

4 My Commission

A Ty

C- S.tate of llincis &
Expires Apr 22, 2025 [

SUlo A

Mortgage Open End-IL
© 2023 Wollers Kluwer Financial Servicas, Inc.
All rights reserved. 2024031924.1.0.5467-J20231127Y

1072023
Page 10 of 10



